

No. 14-4117

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

KODY BROWN, MERI BROWN, JANELLE BROWN,
CHRISTINE BROWN, ROBYN SULLIVAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEFFREY BUHMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

GARY R HERBERT IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY;
MARK SHURTLEFF IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 2:11-CV-0652, HON. CLARK WADDOUPS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 Constitutional Background 1

 Statutory Background 2

 Factual Background..... 3

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 4

I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction 4

 A. Given the Lack of Impending Enforcement,
 Plaintiffs’ Case Seeks a Mere Declaration of
 Marriage Rights, which Triggers the Domestic-
 Relations Exception to Federal Jurisdiction 5

 1. This Court Need Not Resolve Whether
 Marriage-Rights Cases Fall within Article
 III..... 11

 2. This Case Exceeds the Lower Federal
 Courts’ Statutory Subject-Matter
 Jurisdiction..... 14

 3. The Lower Federal Courts’ Authority over
 Marriage Rights May Be Narrower than
 Article III’s Authority 17

 B. Rewriting State Law Exceeds the Federal
 Judiciary’s Powers 18

II. There Is No Fourteenth-Amendment Right to Polygamous Marriage.....20

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Similarly Situated with Married Monogamous Couples, and Utah Has No Discriminatory Purpose.....20

B. There Is No Fundamental Right to Polygamous Marriage.....22

C. The *Obergefell-Lawrence* Line of Cases Does Not Apply to Bigamy23

D. Prohibiting Polygamy Satisfies the Rational-Basis Test.....25

III. There Is No First-Amendment Right to Polygamous Marriage28

Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)19

Am. Well Works v. Layne,
241 US 257 (1916)17

Ankenbrandt v. Richards,
504 U.S. 689 (1992) 9, 12-13, 15

Barber v. Barber,
62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859)..... 7, 9, 11, 12-13, 15

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003)13

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)22

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)8

Branch v. Western Petroleum,
657 P.2d 267 (Utah 1982)6

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)22

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)16

Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz,
546 U.S. 356 (2006)8

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
470 U.S. 116 (1985)15

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)2, 28

Coalition for Equal Rights, Inc. v. Ritter,
517 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 20-21

Crump v. Morgan,
38 N.C. 91 (N.C. 1843)10

Curtis v. Oklahoma City Pub. Schs. Bd. of Educ.,
147 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 1998)2

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)27

Daniels v. Gamma West Brachytherapy, LLC,
2009 UT 66, 221 P.3d 256 (Utah 2009)5

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)2

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)27

Fed’l Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.,
535 U.S. 743 (2002)8

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957) 14-15

Gaines v. Chew,
43 U.S. (2 How.) 619 (1844)10

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)6

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973)19

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)20

Hagans v. Lavine,
415 U.S. 528 (1974)19

Haywood v. Drown,
556 U.S. 729 (2009) 8-9, 16

In re Burrus,
136 U.S. 586 (1890) 7, 9, 11-12

Kadrmaz v. Dickinson Public Schools,
487 U.S. 450 (1988)26

Karnes v. SCI Colo. Funeral Servs.,
162 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 1998)25

Kitchen v. Herbert,
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)2

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S., 558 (2003) 23-25

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,
 410 U.S. 356 (1973)26

Loving v. Commonwealth,
 206 Va. 924, 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966)18

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 17-18, 23, 25

Markham v. Allen,
 326 U.S. 490 (1946)13

Marshall v. Marshall,
 547 U.S. 293 (2006) 9, 12-13

Martin v. Lessee of Waddell,
 41 U.S. 367 (1842)8

Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976)27

Maynard v. Hill,
 125 U.S. 190 (1888)7

Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson,
 478 U.S. 804 (1986)10, 16, 17

Milne v. USA Cycling Inc.,
 575 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2009)26

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
 449 U.S. 456 (1981) 27-28

Mostyn v. Fabrigas,
 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774)8

Murdock v. Memphis,
 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875).....17

Murphy v. Ramsey,
 114 U.S. 15 (1885)25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)15

New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,
 256 U.S. 345 (1921)16

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 26-27

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 576 U.S. ___ (2015) 1, 12, 23-25

Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler,
 280 U.S. 379 (1930) 11

Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.,
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) 17

People v. Martin,
 188 Cal. 281, 205 P. 121 (Cal. 1922) 6

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 21-22

Potter v. Murray City,
 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985) 19, 25

Reed v. Reed,
 404 U.S. 71 (1971) 21

Reynolds v. U.S.,
 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 3-4, 7, 18-19, 25

South Carolina v. Regan,
 465 U.S. 367 (1984) 16

State v. Fischer,
 219 Ariz. 408, 199 P.3d 663 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008) 22, 29

State v. Geer,
 765 P.2d 1 (Utah Ct. App. 1988) 29

State v. Holm,
 2006 UT 31, 137 P.3d 726 (Utah 2006) 19, 25, 29

State v. Roswell,
 6 Conn. 446 (Conn. 1827) 7, 25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 5, 12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 4-5

Tafflin v. Levitt,
 493 U.S. 455 (1990) 8

U.S. v. Griffin,
7 F.3d 1512 (10th Cir. 1993)25

U.S. v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)15

U.S. v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)18

United Food & Commercial Workers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.,
857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)20

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979)27

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 22-23

Wayte v. U.S.,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)21

Williamson v. Berry,
49 U.S. (8 How.) 495 (1850)10, 12

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985)25

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III 5, 9-13, 15, 17

U.S. CONST. art. III, §2 11

U.S. CONST. amend. I 2, 4, 28

U.S. CONST. amend. X 8

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3 1, 2, 20, 22-23, 28

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 1, 20, 26-28

28 U.S.C. §1331 14

28 U.S.C. §1343(a)(3) 14

28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(1) 18

42 U.S.C. §1988(a) 25

1 Stat. 73 (1789) 12

Utah Enabling Act of 1894, ch. 138 §3, 28 Stat. 107, 108 2

36 Stat. 1087 (1911).....12, 14
Pub. L. No. 96-486, §2(a), 94 Stat. 2369 (1980)16
UTAH CONST., art. III 2-3
UTAH CODE ANN. §68-3-1 5, 24-25
UTAH CODE ANN. §76-7-1013

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, at 236 (5th ed. 1979)24
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *677, 12
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *797, 12
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *837
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *847
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *4336
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *37-*46.....7
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, No. 37 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 11-12
